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OGMCOAL DNR <ogmcoal@utah.gov>

Horizon Mine Reclamation update
2 messages

Keenan Storrar <kstorrar@utah.gov> Tue, May 15, 2018 at 3:52 PM
To: Howard Strand <hstrand@osmre.gov>, Alexis Long <along1@osmre.gov>, "Belka, Christine" <cbelka@osmre.gov>,
Dana Dean <danadean@utah.gov>, Daron Haddock <daronhaddock@utah.gov>, Steve Christensen
<stevechristensen@utah.gov>, Dan Mackinnon <dmackinnon@osmre.gov>, OGMCOAL DNR <ogmcoal@utah.gov>

Good Afternoon,

We're very close to getting equipment on the ground and start moving some earth to reclaim the Horizon mine here in
Utah.

We have been working with State of Utah Purchasing to acquire a responsible bidder to reclaim the site. We conducted a
pre-bid meeting at the site on April 19th and went over the Scope of Work. Three of the five companies at the pre-bid
meeting ended up bidding on the project. We determined the lowest bid received by Crowley Construction Inc. on April
26th, 2018 is not capable of responsibly reclaiming the site as required in the Construction Specifications. Therefore, we
rejected Crowley's bid on Tuesday on May 8th. They have seven days to protest and we haven't heard anything so far.

Last Wednesday, May 9th, we awarded the contract to the second lowest bidder, Nelco Contractors Inc. They have 14
days from this date to post their performance bond. So we may see them mobilizing out to the site as soon as next
week.

| went over the Scope of Work and the bids we received with Dan Mackinnon last Wednesday. He and | walked the entire
site and | discussed the reclamation work that will take place out there this summer.

There's been a few documents going back and forth between us and State Purchasing. Please let me know if you'd like
me to pass them along.

Thanks,

Keenan Storrar

Utah Division of Oil, Gas and Mining
801-538-5345

kstorrar@utah.gov

Strand, Howard <hstrand@osmre.gov> Wed, May 16, 2018 at 9:35 AM
To: Keenan Storrar <kstorrar@utah.gov>

Cc: Alexis Long <along1@osmre.gov>, "Belka, Christine" <cbelka@osmre.gov>, Dana Dean <danadean@utah.gov>, Daron
Haddock <daronhaddock@utah.gov>, Steve Christensen <stevechristensen@utah.gov>, Dan Mackinnon
<dmackinnon@osmre.gov>, OGMCOAL DNR <ogmcoal@utah.gov>

Hello Keenan,

Thank you for the status update re: imminent reclamation at the Horizon Mine site. We appreciate being kept in the loop as
the process moves forward.

Sincerely,

Howard E. Strand

Manager, Denver Field Branch
Office of Surface Mining
Reclamation & Enforcement
1999 Broadway, Suite 3320
Denver, CO 80202

(303) 293-5026
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